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Jamuary 31, 1963

Dear Mr. Van de Velde:

Thank you for your letter of January 30th.
Unfortunately we have no pictures in our files
that you ask for in your letter: however, at the
time the computer was in operation, a commercial
photographer did take pictures, Ve certainly
have no objection to you writing to the photogrrpher
to purchase the pictures you want. His address is
Alan W, Richards, Princeton, Hew Jersey.

Sincerely yours,

(Mrs. William Grander)
Office of the Director

¥Mr. Louis R. van de Velde
Advisory Engineer
Washington Systems Center
T300 Wisconsin Avenue
Bethesda, Maryland
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T900 Wisconein Avenue
Bethesda, Maryland

January 30, 1963

Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton University
Princeton, New Jersey

Gentlemen:

A colleague of mine, Mr, A. Robin Mowlem of the
Space Systems Center, Federal Systems Division, IBM, and
I are writing a book on computers for use in the high schools,

We should like very much to have a picture of
Dr. John von Neumann and the IAS Computer that Burks,
Goldstine and he desligned. Could you send us one or two
glo=ssies indicating the credit line you wish us %o use and
the cost of the glossies which we wish to defray? Thank
yOue.

Ver: truly yours,
Louis R. van de Vezzfaﬁk;_-‘-h““~
Advisory Engineer

Washington Systems Center
IBM
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Data Systems Division
M Product Development Laboratory
P.0. Box 390, Poughkeepsie, New York

International Business Machines Corporation Telephone: GLobe 4-1000

June 10, 1960

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

Thank you for permitting us to examine the
early records of the computer project. Although we did not find any
information of the type which we are seeking, we nevertheless app-
reciated your courtesy in this matter. We also appreciated the
assistance rendered to us by Prof. Montgomery and Mrs. Gorman.

Sincerely yours,

.

C. P. Boberg
CPB:rms Poughkeepsie Patent Operations

CcC: Dr. H. H. Goldstine, IBM Lamb Estate
Mrs. Elizabeth Gorman, Institute for Advanced Study
Prof. Deane Montgomery " " " "
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

August 26, 1959

TD: Rooo

FROM: MCM

These are at long last the final papers
on the Computer Cost Contract. They have been
delayed this long pending disposition of all

Government Surplus Property.

.

Mike

e W X/Z;A?
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Dear Vernsa

Thank you for your note and the letter from Mr. Catani.

I have answered the letter.

I shall be pleased to give you as much iastruction as

I can on how to handle future requests. I propose to do so
sometime (one or two months) before I leave so that we have
some time for "debugging the procedure" as we would say in our
compuier slang.

We have a complete list of ECP publications (multilithed)
which makes things really easy and there is a little left

over of supplles of reprints & other materials, above all
records of technical, financial ete. nature. Where should

they ultamately be stored ? The total is about 4 - 5

file cabinets,

There is no hurry; I do not plan to leave before the end of January.

Korr [ Mol

Hans Maehly

Yours
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WOODS HOLE OCEANOGRAPHIC INSTITUTION
WOODS HOLE, MASSACHUSETTS

August 28, 1957

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

When I leit the Institute last year the plans for the com-
puter were still somewhat tenuous. My most recent work re-
guires the use of a computer, and I wondered if the ECP still
exists and if it would be available for numerical work on a
fluid instability problem. Would you be so kind as to let me
know what the possibilities are for use of the Institute®™ com-
puter?

Thank vou.
Sincerely,

/[ ‘
(# gyt VAU s

George Veronis

GV:slk
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5 September 1957

Dear Dr. Veronis:

As you know, the operation of
the computer was transferred to Princeton
University July lst of this year. Al-
though the personnel and the purposes of

the operation have not been changed, there

have beenn some changes, rather for the
worse, in the arrangements, particularly
in the requirement of a $70 an hour
charge for machine time. I am enclosing
the official announcement of the terms
of operation. You should feel free to
communicate directly with Dr. Maehly
should you wish.

Sincerely yours,

Robert Oppenheimer -

Dr. Ceorge Veronis

Woods Hole Oceanographic
Institution '

Woeds Hole, Massachusetts

encl.
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The Institute for Advanced Study
Electronic Computer Project
Princeton, New Jersey

[
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March 2, 1956

Office of Naval Research, New York
346 Broadway
New York 13, New York

Attn: J. H. levy
Gentlemens:

Dr. J. Weyl of your Washington office and I have had a conversation
regarding the possibility of entering into a future contractual arrangement
with your offiece for the purpose of providing a computational facility for the
Princeton scientific community. On the basis of this conversation, I under-
stand that you will be willing to entertain a proposal by us to this end.

I accordingly make the following firm proposal on behalf of the
Institute for Advanced Study: For the sum of $61,000 for the period 1 July
1956 through 30 June 1957, the Institute proposes to maintain and to operate
its electronic computer on such problems of general scientific interest as
arise in the community and seem worthy of solution. The Institute proposes
to provide its machine, together with a maintenance and operating staff, as
well as a small group of programmers, to assist in the preparation of problems.

On the attached sheet I give a detailed cost breakdown. You will,
I am sure, understand that this breakdown is only approximate and is intended
in the main to give you a picture of our present estimate of how our costs will
be distributed.  The precise allocation of funds will in all likelihood vary,
depending upon our néeds as they-become apparent to us.

The Institute for™ Advanced Study represents that it has not employed
nor retained a company or person- (other than a full-time employee) to solicit
or secure this contract; and agrees to furnish information relative thereto as
requested by the Contracting Cfficer.

Yours very truly,

J. Robert Oppenheimer, Director
Institute for Advanced Study

HHGesg
ce: ONR/KFY (5)
J. Weyl
M. Morgan, Jr.
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The Institute for Advanced Study
Electronic Computer Project
Princeton, New Jersey
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March 2, 1956
Contract DA-36-034-0RD-1646

Philadelphia Ordnance District
127 NW. Broad Street
Philadelphia 2, Pa.

Attn: H.L. Wilson
Gentlemen:

On July 20, 1955, I had occasion to write you regarding an extension
of our present Contract DA-36-034-0RD-1646. Since writing you that letter,
the Institute for Advanced Study has re-evaluated its role in the computer field.
On February 29 at a meeting of the Liaison Committee organized by the technical
sponsors of the project, I explained to them in some detail our present views
on this subject. Broadly speaking, I announced the intention of the Institute
to disband the research engineering and the logical-mathematical activities as
soon as was feasible and in the best interests of the Government, and to discon-
tinue the meteorological group. Thus, the Institute contemplates the period
1 July 1956 to 30 June 1957 to be a period in which its engineering and attendant
logical-mathematical activities are "phased out". It feels that this operation
will require about six months.

In view of this situation, and with the understanding and informal
approval of the representatives of the sponsoring Services, I now make the
following firm proposals:

For the sum of $54,000 for the period 1 July 1956 to 30 June 1957
(if you prefer, the term of the contract could be 1 July 1956 to 31 December
1956) we propose to prepare and furnish final reports on the mathematical and
engineering work, and to proceed with the disbanding of the engineering logical-
mathematical and meteorological research and development activities now being
undertaken under Contract DA-36-034-ORD-1646,

The Institute wishes it understood that the attached cost sheet repre-
sents our present best effort to extrapolate into the future the rate of phasing
out of the activities mentioned above. Since this is a difficult and uncertain
task, the individual items cannot be regarded as exact. We reserve the right,
if the situtation demands, to make amendments in this cost sheet. The total
price is, however, firm.

We will accept and sign a contract embodying the formal provisions
and articles of our present contract, In this connection, we will communicate
with you later about the disposition of such items of Govermnment property now
listed in Contract DA-36-034-ORD-1646, that we will no longer need.
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Philadelphia Ordnance District March 2, 1956

Since no new improvements, modifications or developments to the
electronic computer machine at the Institute will be made during the period
of the proposed contract, the Institute does not feel that it wishes to have
included in the basic contract a clause comparable to Article I (Scope of
Work), paragraph 17, in the existing contract.

Yours very truly,

J. Robert Oppenheimer, Director
Institute for Adwvanced Study

HHGesg
ce: J. Weyl
J. Prevas
M. Andrew
L. Cohen
P. Gillon
M. Morgan, Jr.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 2 Hv 1956

Dear Mr. Maass:

The time has come to make definite our arrangemenis for the
termination of our employment of Dr, Charney. He has accepted a
professorship at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology. Some of
the relevant facts I need to set before you.

1. At present Dr. Charney receives from us a salary of
$12,500. Since he is the principal investigator, the Institute has,
since the departure of Professor von Neumann, paid three-fourths of his
salary, and charged one-fourth to the Govermment.

2. The contract between the Institute and the Office of
Naval Research for Charney's work terminates June 30, 1956. & similar
contract, to take effect July 1, 1956, has been negotiated between the
Massachusetts Institute of Technology and the Office of Navel Research.

3. Charney has & letter of appointment Xas a member of the
Institute until December 31, 1956. His appointment at M.I.T. could
presumably become effective at any time after June 30.

L. For gquite a long time, Charney has had in mind a prolongued
scientific trip to Eurcpe, and I have assured him that if he could work
out the schedule for such a trip as a member of the Institute, we would
be pleased to have him make it.

S. A% the time when Charney decided that he would have to
leave the Institute, he proposed that he complete his work here by Hay
or June of this year, and take the long-plammed trip to Europe during
the summer and autumn; and asked whether the Institute would help him to
carry out these plans. I said that we would try.

6. The Office of Naval Research thereupon agreed to pay
Charney's salary during his trip, provided the Institute would pay for
travel expenses. I agreed.

7. Yesterday Dr. Charney came to see me. For personal reasons
(the death of his father) and even more because his work here is not
completed, and cammot be completed for some months, he proposed to spend
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the summer here, and to postpone his European trip until some future
time--perhaps a year from now.

8. Dr. Charney hoped that there might be some method by

employ at the time he would make it. Specifically, he suggested that we
pay him a half year's salary for his work here this summer.

9. It was unclear to me whether we would have available, or
could justify the use of Covermment funds,to carry cut Charney's proposal,
and I did not like the notion of his being simultaneously on our payroll
and that of M.I.T. On the other hand, I de feel some sense of obligation,
% help him with his long-frustrated European plans, and to make his
' from the Institute as little disruptive as possible. He has
been very considerate of us in his dealings.

10, I therefore propese to advise Charney--as in fact I have
already done--to accept the appeintment at M.I.T. as of July lst of this
« I further propose that we give Charmey, as termination pay, the
sum of §$5,000; but not pay him directly for his work here this susmer,

It is for this proposal that I seek your approval. 1 think it justified
by the facts set forth sbove; and by the brillisntly successful work that
Charney has conducted at the Institute; and by the considerateness and
courtesy with which he has conducted himself under difficult circumstances.

E

£

11. We have made provision for such termination pay in the
budget approved at the last meeting of the Trustees. It would be an
appropriate cherge on the grant made to us by I.B.M., which I have allocated

to the support of applied mathematics.

I regret that this is such a long story; I hope that my proposal
will seem fair and proper to you.

A copy of the draft minutes of our last meeting is on its way
to you. It was a good meeting, though we missed you.

I hope that your bad beck has by now greatly isproved.
Very sincerely,

Robert Oppenheimer

Mr. Herbert E. Maass
100 Park Avenue
Hew York, New York

Copy to Mr. Leidesdorf
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 2 nv 195‘

Dear Mr. Maass:

The tine has come o make definite our arrangemcnis for the
termination of owr employment of Dr. Charney. KHe has accepted a
professorship at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology. Some of
the relevant facts I need to set before you.

1. At preseat Dr. Charney receives from us a salary of
$12,500. Since he is the principal investigator, the Institute has,
since the departure of Professor von Neumann, paid three-fourths of his
salary, and charged one-fourth to the Govermment.

2. The contract between the Institute and the Office of
Havel Research for Charney's work terminates June 30, 1956. 4 similar
contract, to take effect July 1, 1956, has been negotiated between the
Massachusetts Institate of Technology and the Office of Naval Research.

3. Charney has & letter of appointment }ias a member of the
Institute until December 31, 1956. His appointment at M.I.T. could
presumably become effective at any time after June 30.

L. For quite a long time, Charney has had in mind a prolongued
scientific trip to Europe, and I have assured him that if he could work
out the schedule for such & trip as a member of the Institute, we would
be pleased to have him make it.

S. At the time when Charney decided that he would ha
leave the Institute, he pnpoud that he complete his work here
or June of this year, and take mwmhl
the summer and autumn; and asked whe mmummmp to
carry out these plans. I said that we would try.

6. The Office of Naval Research thereupon agreed to pay
Charney's salary during his trip, provided the Institute would pay for
travel expenses. I agreed.

7. Yesterday Dr. Charney came to see me. For personal reasons
(the death of his father) and even more because his work here is not

W,mmumrw-mmm,hmmtow

E;:
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the summer here, and to postpone his Eurcpean trip until some future
time--perhaps a year from now.

8. Dr. Charney hoped that there might be some method by
which we could help him on his trip, even though he would not be in our
a time he would make it. Specifically, he suggested that we

could justify the use of Government to carry out Charney's proposal,
I did not like the notion of his being simultaneously on our payroll
other hand, I do feel suae sense of obiigation,
@ his long-frustrated European plans, and to make his
departure from the Institute as little disruptive as possible. He has
been very comsiderate of us in his dealings.

¢
£
E
B

I therefore propose to advise Charney--as in fact I have

year, I further propose that we give Charney, as termination pay, the
sum of §$5,000; but not pay him directly for his work here this sumer.
It is for this proposal that I seek your approval. 1 think it justified

1l. We have made provision for such termination pay in the
the Trustees. It would be an
the grant made to us by I.B.M., which I have allocated

though we missed you.
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2 May 1956

Dear Mr. Maass:

The time has come tc make definite our arrangements for the
termination of our employment of Dr. Charney. He has accepted a
professorship at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology. Some of
the relevant facts I need to set before you.

1. At pri3sent Dr. Charney receives from us a salary of
$12,500. Since he is the principal investigator, the Institute has,
gince the departure of Professor von Neumann, paid three-fourths of his
salary, and charged one-fourth to the Govermment.

2. The contract between the Institute and the Office of
laval Research for Charney's work terminates June 30, 1956. A .similar
contract, to take effect July 1, 1956, has been negotiated between the
Massachusetts Institute of Technology and the Office of Haval Research.

3. Charney has & letter of appolntment Mas a member of the
Institute until December 31, 1956. His appointment at M.I.T. could
presumably become effective at any time after June 30.

L. For guite a long time, Charney has had in mind a prolongued
scientific trip to Europe, and I have assured him that il he could work
out the schedule for sucl & trip as a member of the Institute, we would
be pleased to have him make it.

S. At the time when Charney decided that he would have to
leave the Institute, he proposed that he complete his work here by May
or June of this year, and take the long-planned trip to Europe during
the swmer and autumn; and asked whether the Institute would help him %o
carry out these plans. I saild that we would txy.

6. The Office of Naval Research thercupon agreed to pay
Charney's salgry dur.ng his trip, pmvi.cbd the Institute woyld pay for
travel expenses. I agreed.

+ T« Yessterdsy Dr. Chcmnycm to see me. For perscnal reascons
(the death of his father) and even more because his work here is not
completed, and camnot be completed for some months, he proposed to spend
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the summer here, and to postpone his Lurcpean trip untlil some future
tine=wpernaps a year from now.

€. Drs Charney hoped that there might be scme mgthod by
which we could help him on his trip, even though he would not be in our
enploy at the time he would mske it. Specifically, he suggested that we
pay him a half year's salary for his work here t.hu summer,

7« It was unclear to me whether we would have asailable, or \
cosldjuauxythamofmzfmtocarr;ontcmsmpom :
and I did not like the notlon of his bo:lngsinnltnnoouslyonour payroll
and that of M,.I.T. On the other hend, [ do feel some sense of obligation,
both to help him with his long-frusirated European plans, and to make his
departure from the Institute as litile disruplive as possible, e has
been very considerate of us in his dealings.

10, I therefors propose to advises Charney-—as in fact I have
already dore--to accept the appcintment at M1,1.T. as of July lst of this
year. I further propose that we give Charney, as termination pay, the
sum of $5,000; but not pay him directly for his work here this sumer,

It is for this proposal that [ seek your approval. I think it justified
by the facts set forth above; and by the brillisntly successful work that
Charney has conducted at the Institute; and by the considerateness and
courtesy with which he has conducted himself under diificult circumstances.

1l. We have made provision for such ter-ination pay ia the
budget approved at the last meeting of the Trustees. It would be an

aspropriate charge on the grant made to us by I.D.M., which I have allocated
to the support of applied mathematics.

I regret that this is such a long story; I hope that my proposal
will seem fair and proper to you.

A copy of the draft minutes of our last meeting is on its way
tc you. It was a good meeting, though we missed you.

I hope that your bad back has by now greatly improved. -
Very sincerely,

Robert Oppenheimer

Mr, lierbert He. Maass
100 Park Avenue
Hew York, Lew fork

Copy to Mr. Leidesdorf
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
OFFICE OF NAVAL RESEARCH

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. IN REPLY REFER TO
ONR: 16 : JH:mp
Ser
7637
Dr. Robert Opperheimer, Director -3 APR1356

Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr, Opperheimer:

Tt will be agreeable to the Office of Naval Research
to accept the interim reports and publication on Dr.
Charney's project (N6éori 13901) in lieu of a final report.
We are taking this action to facilitate the closing of the

contract by its scheduled termination date, 15 July 1956.

A

GORDON G. LILL
Head, Geophysics Branch
By direction of
Chief of Nawval Research

Sincerely,

Copy to:
Dr. Charney, Institute for Advanced Study
ONR, New York
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CABLE "AMPHYSICS"

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF PHYSICS

57 East 55 Street, New York 22, N. Y. e ELdorado 5-5850
March 30, 1956

Dr. H. H. Goldstine
Tnstitute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Goldstine:

The American Institute of Physics, on behalf of The American
Physical Scciety, will handle press arrangements for the 1936
Washington meeting to be held April 26-28,

As Director of the Section on Information and Public Relations
of the American Institute of Physics, I am now working toe cob-
tain reports on many of the papers scheduled for the wmeeting.
This is in line with the Institute's pclicy of previding clear
and accurate infermation about physics to the general public.

It has been indicated that your paper, "Some Techniques for

the Solution of Elliptic Difference Equations on lLarge Secale
Computers", may have particular interest for the press. There-
fore, may 1 request that you do the following:

1. W¥ill you kindly prepare a simple statewent in lay lan-
gunge, about 600-800 words in lenzsth, of the gist of
your paper?

2. Wil! you, in addition, send me the full text of your
paver when it is available?

S€ince the meeting is just a short time away, I would appreciate
receiving at least the statement just 2s scon as you are able
to complete it.

Cf course, I cannot guarantee that the press will use the mate-
rial you present, but I feel confident they will show interest in
it. ¥e can guarantee accuracy and osrevent distortions when we
have more ccmplete information to present te them.

I hore we shall have ample and accurate press coverage of the
meeting. ¥ith your help, we can de a splendid job.

Sincerely,

Ertir
Eugene H. Kone
EHK:1b Director of Public Relations

cc :Director of
Public Relations

Member Societies: American Physical Society * Optical Society of America * Acoustical Society of America * Society of Rheology * American Assn. of Physics Teachers
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
OFFICE OF NAVAL RESEARCE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
In Reply Refer To
ONR:427:AJN:18p
NR 37h-582
Ser 7276

29 Mar 1956

Dr. Herman Goldstine
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Goldstine:

We are pleased to inform you that your proposal on "High Speed Electronic
Digital Computers"” with the Office of Naval Research has been approved by
the Electronics Branch and referred to the Contract Division for negotiation.

Since contractual negotiations are the function of the Contract Division,
this notification of approval does not include authorization for contractual
liabilities under the proposed contract.

The Contract Division of this Office will communicate with your Institute
in the near future regarding negotiations of this contract.

Very truly yours,

(signed)

FRED D. RIGBY

Head, Electronic Branch
By direction of

Chief of Naval Research

Copy to:
ONR/New York
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THE INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROIECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

March 28, 1956

Dear Jule:

I am writing to remind you that the Institute will need a
final report on the meteorology work prior to the close of the contract
on July 1. In fact, since it will be necessary to have this material
typed, mimeographed and bound out of funds which terminate on July 1,
it would be desirabls that the report be in the typlst's hands by June
1 at the latest.

For quite another reason, it would be good if it were finished
within the next month or two. It seems to me quite possible that some,
et least, of your people will find other positions very quickly amd will
leave gquite soon. 7Tt would therefore be, T think, prudent to start on
the preperation of this report almost at once.

Herman H. Goldstine
HEGesg v
cc: J.R. Oppenheimer

Dr. J.G. Charmey
Institute for Advanced Btudy
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Records of the Office of the Director: Special Projects: Electronic Computer Project subseries / Box 1/ Termination of Projects
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

March 12, 1956

Dear Robert:

This is a follow-up to my previous letter regarding the contract
extension.

I went on Friday to a meeting at Aberdeen with del Campo and
Prevas representing the B.R.L., and Gillon the 0.0.R. I will not bother
you with all the dirty details--the upshot of it, however, was that Gillon
put up $18,000, del Campo $5,000, and we will have about $12,000 surplus
left over at the end of the fiscal year which can be applied to the new
contract. This, together with the $19,000 from the Air Force, is sufficient
to provide what is needed.

Herman<H. Goldstine
HHGesg

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study
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Dr. Goldstine called with a question about the Computer budget.
Ip to now, the Institute has contributed 20%, in return for which
the Govi. gave us title to equipment produced. As it is not

expected that any will be produced next year, G. wonders if you
wish to take this item out.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

March 7, 1956

Dear Robert:

I called Prevas at Aberdeen this morning to talk with him about
property disposal and found out some quite amazing things regarding his
views on the phasing out contract.

As you remember, Weyl had ‘phoned to tell me of the arrangement
he had mede with Prevas--the Navy to contribute $61,000 and the Army
$54,000. of the $54,000, $19,000 was Air Force money. Prevas was apparently
expecting Gillon to take about $25,000 worth of this $35,000, leaving Aberdeen
to put up $10,000. T pointed out to Prevas that Aberdeen was not acting in
good faith, that Ccolonel DelCcampo had agreed to support the phasing out opera-
tion, and that prevas had agreed with weyl as to the Army's contribution. T
got, however, no where with prevas. I then called Gillon, who had been present
during my conversation with pelcampo, and received his assurance that he would
talk to Delcampo. T shall hear from gillon probably later today, at which
point T will supplement this memorandum.

Hermsn H- coldstine
HAGesg

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced study
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

March 7, 1956

Dear Robert-:

I have talked generally to Hens Maehly about the possibility
of his directing the holding operation starting in the fall, and find
that he is very much interested. 7T believe that he will be able to con-
duct this maneuver in a quite reasonable way. I shall, of course, be
available to him.

I am trying now to dispose of all the property so that by the
fall the operation will be purely the holding one we envisioned.

Maehly's salary is now $6000 I suggest that a raise would be
in order.

HHEGesg

Ir. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for pdvanced study
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THE INsTiTUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

March 2, 1956

Dear Robert:

As you will see from the accompanying contracual proposals, and
as you will recall from our conversation this morning, we have been asked
by J. Weyl to prepare two proposals which, insofar as possible, are mutually
exclusive and exhaustive as regards the subject at hand. Since Weyl con-
templates glving future aseistance to Smyth, he preferred to undertake the
maintenance and operation phase of the program. This also works out well
from the Ordmence point of view, since their interest is in terminating
the other aspects of the work.

Weyl asked us to conform to a budgetary limit of $61,000. This I
have done, asking for no overhead from that contract. The balance of $54,000
is, as you will see, put in to cover the phasing out operations on the engi-
neering and mathematics. You will notice that I have suggested & six-month
date for this. I do not think this is unseemly haste, and does provide for
a reagonable rate of disbandment of personnel and dispersal of property.
There is included in thst budget an item of 40% overhead, which we could in
an emergency use Lo pay for things involved in the hold operation.

Please feel free to meke eny amendments you desire in the proposals
or budgets. '

3= % itine
HHGesg
Enclosures

Dr. J. Robert QOppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study
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MINUTES OF LIAISON COMMITIEE MEETING AT THE
IRSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
February 29, 1956

1. Attendance. The following persons were present at the Liaison
Committee meeting which convemed at 10:00 a.m., Februsry 29, 1956, in the
office of the Director of the Institute for Advanced Study:

J=Re Oppenhaimr
H.C. Morgan, Jr.

H.H. Goldstine Institute for Advanced Study

J.H. Pomerene

J. Prevas Ballistic Research Lsboratories

i. ‘;:Ennn pffice of Naval Research

M. Andrew Qffice of Scientific Research, ARDC
L. Cchen National Science Foundation

H.D. Smyth Princeton University

2. Discussion. The meeting was opened by Dr. Opvenheimer who in-
formed the group of & radical change in the thinking of the Institute re-
garding ite role in the computing field. He indicated his belief that the
large industrial compenies had now assumed leadership in the engineering
research and development of large scale computers. This being the case, he
expressed to the group the Institute's determination to terminate its activi-
ties in this connection. He further announced that the meteorological group
at the Institute was to relocate about the first of July at some other insti-
tution. He pointed out that what wes left was then essentially e service
computetion laboratory doing a great deal of work for members of the Princeton
University faculty and of the Institute. This being the case, Dr. Oppenheimer
indicated the desire on the part of the Inatitute to divest itself of this re-
sponeibility, but to assure the Princeton scientific community of the continued
existence of the facility. Dr. Smyth, speaking on behalf of the University,
indicated the awarenese of that institution of the importance of the computing
facility. He indicated an intereet in taking over the computing facility if
this could be reasonably worked out by the University with the help, perhaps,
of such agencies ae the (ffice of Ordnance Research, Office of Naval Research,
office of Scientfic Research, ARDC, end the Netional Science Foundation. Irr.
Oppenheimer indicated that at least one other Princeton orgsnization was inter-
ested in the computing facility and assured the group that it was the Imstitute's
desire to arraenge matters insofar as possible to benefit the entire community.
He concluded by offering a budget which provided an ordarly withdrawal of the
mmstitute from the engineering phase of the computer field, permitting suf-
ficient time for the preperation of final reports. In the same way this budget
allowed for & cutback in the mathematicel research phasee of the work, and for
the preparation of final reports in that connection as well. The balance of
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-

hie budget was for the maintenance and cperation of the service facility.
Dr. Oppenheimer ennounced that he would submit to the Philadelphia Ordnence
District @ new contract proposal for the period July 1, 1956 through June
30, 1957, together with his budget, and
receive 2 copy of this proposal. He viewed this memintenance and operation
phase as a holding operation.

-
:
:
i
:

3. Conclusions. The Service members of the committee met in session
and agreed smong themselves to provide support for the Insti
outlined by Dr. Oppenheimer, in the amount of $115,000 for
1956 through June 30, 1957.

B
&

The meeting adjourned without plans for future sessions.

Herman H. Goldstine
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Tue INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY *
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT
PRINCETON, NEW TERSEY

Merch 2, 1956
Contract DA-36-034-ORR-1646

Philedelphia Ordnance District
127 N. Broad Jtreet
Philadelphia 2, Pe.

Attn: HeL~* Wilson
gentlemen:

on July 20, 1355, I had occesion Lo write yoa regarding an extension
of our present Contraet DA-36-034-ORD-1646. Since writing you that letter,
the Institute for Advanced Study has re-evaluated its role in the computer
field. o©n February 29 at & meeting of the Liaison Committee orgmnized by
the technical sponsors of the project, I explained to them in some detail
our present viewson this subject. Broadly spesking, I aanounced the inten-
tion of the Institute to disband the research engineering and the logical-
methematical activities as soon es was feasible and in the best interests
of the Government, and to discontinue the meteorologicel group. Thus, the
Institute contemplates the period 1 July 1956 to 30 Jume 1957 te be a period
in which its engineering and attendant logical-mathematical activities are
"phaged out“. Tt feels that this operation will require sbout six months.

In view of this situation, and with the understanding and informsl
approval of the representatives of ths sponsoring Services, I now meke the
following firm propoeal:

For the sum of $54,000 for the period 1 July 1956 to 30 June 1957
(if you prefer, the term of the contrect could be 1 July 1956 to 31 December
1956) we propose to prepare and furnish final reports on the methemstical
and engineering work, and to proceed with the disbanding of the engireering
logical-mathematical and meteorological research and development activitiea
now being undertaken under Contract DA-36-034%-ORD-16U6.

The Tnatitute wishes it understood that the attached cost sheet repre-
gents our present best effort to extrapolate into the future the rate of
phaging out of the activities mentioned above. Since this is a difficult
and uncertain task, the individual items cannot be regerded as exact. We
reserve the right, if the situation demends, to make amendments in this
cost sheet. The total price 1s, however. firm.

We will accept and sign a contract embodying the formal provisions
and articles of our present contract. In this conmection, we will communi-
cate with you later about the disposition of such items of Government property
now listed in Contract DA-36-034-ORD-1645, that we will no longer need.

Since no new improvements, modifications or developments to the
electronic computer machine at the Institute will be made during the pericd
of the proposed contract, the Imstitute does mot feel that it wishes to have
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THE INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT

Philedelphis Ordnmence District -8- Merch 2, 1956

included in the basic contract & clsuse comparable to Article I (Scope of
Work) , paragraph 17, in the existing contract.

Yours very truly,

J. Bobert Oppenheimer, Director

Institute for Advanced Study
HHGesg

ce: J. Weyl
J+ FPrevas
M. Andrew
L. Cohen
P. @illen
M. Morgan, Jr.
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COST AND PERFORMARCY BREAKDOWR GHEST

h ongineers (& months) selariea &6,100
& teebnicisns "

1 sschinist .

1 purchesing sset. (£ sonths)

€ laborers (5 mouths)

LOGICAL-MATERMATICAL GROUP
& mihematiciane (3£ soaths) sslariss 10,030
1 coder (b-5 months)

SECREDARY (1), (5 wenths) 2a5%8
38,100

401 overhsad on wages and salaries 15,280

33,380

OTHER DIREOCT CO3%3
Travel, comsanicetioms, eta. 6D

m;--bbﬂwﬁtdhth-ﬁ."vb“.-ﬁ----&.-- ﬂ’m
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The Institute for Advanced Study
Electronic Computer Project
Princeton, New Jersey

(@]
1o
Iv
I

March 2, 1956
Contract DA-36-034-ORD-1646

Philadelphia Ordnance District
127 N. Broad Street
Philadelphia 2, Pa.

Attn: H,L. Wilson
Centlemen:

On July 20, 1955, I had occasion to write you regarding an extension
of our present Contract DA-36-034-ORD-1646. Since writing you that letter,
the Institute for Advanced Study has re-evaluated its role in the computer field.
On February 29 at a meeting of the lLiaison Committee organized by the technieal
sponsors of the project, I explained to them in some detail our present views
on this subject. - Broadly speaking, I announced the intention of the Institute
to disband the research engineering and the logical-mathematical activities as
soon as was feasible and in the best interests of the Government, and to discon-
tinue the meteorological group. Thus, the Institute contemplates the period
1 July 1956 to 30 June 1957 to be a period in which its engineering and attendant
logical-mathematical activities are "phased out". It feels that this operation
will require zbout six months.

In view of this situvation, and with the understanding and informal
approval of the representatives of the sponsoring Services, I now make the
following firm proposal:

For the sum of $54,000 for the period 1 July 1956 to 30 June 1957
(if you prefer, the term of the contract could be 1 July 1956 to 31 December
1956) we propose to prepare and furnish final reports on the mathematical and
engineering work, and to proceed with the disbanding of the engineering logical-
mathematical and meteorological research and development activities now being
undertaken under Contract DA-36-034-ORD-1646,

The Institute wishes it understood that the attached cost sheet repre-
sents our present best effort to extrapolate into the future the rate of phasing
out of the activities mentioned above. Since this is a difficult and uncertain
task, the individual items cannot be regarded as exact. We reserve the right,
if the situtation demands, to make amendments in this cost sheet. The total
price is, however, firm.

We will accept and sign a contract embodying the formal provisions
and articles of our present contract. In this connection, we will communicate
with you later about the disposition of such items of Government property now
listed in Contract DA-36-034-ORD-1646, that we will no longer need.
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Philadelphia Ordnance District March 2, 1956

Since no new improvements, modifications or developments to the
electronic computer machine at the Institute will be made during the period
of the proposed contract, the Institute does not feel that it wishes to have
included in the basic contract a clause comparable to Article I (Scope of
Work), paragraph 17, in the existing contract.

Yours very truly,

J. Robert Oppenheimer, Director
Institute for Advanced Study

HHGesg
ce: J. Weyl
J. Prevas
M. Andrew
L. Cohen
P. Gillon
M. Morgan, dJr.
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COPY

ORDNANCE CORPS
BALLISTIC RESEARCH LABORATORIES
ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND
MARYLAND Mr.Prevas/mes /21208

In reply refer to

L Jenuary 1956

Dr. Herman H. Goldstine
Electronic Computer Project
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Goldstine:

The next meeting of the Joint Services Liaison Committee on
the Institute for Advanced Study computer research contract will be
held at the Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, New Jersey, on
Wednesday, 29 February 1956, beginning at about 10:00 a.m.

The Institute for Advanced Study proposal for the renewal of the
current contract DA-36-034-ORD-1646, which expires 30 June 1956, and
related business, will be discussed. Copies of the renewal proposal
have been sent to each committee member by IAS through the Philadelphia
Ordnance District.

The undersigned, who will be Army Ordnance's Ballistic Research
Laboratories' representative on the committee is looking forward to
meeting the other members, and as current chairman in accordance with
the rotation principal previously established, will be happy to clarify
any questions regarding the forthcoming meeting.

FOR THE DIRECTOR:
Sincerely yours,
[s/ James Prevas

JAMES FREVAS
Acting Chief, Computing Laboratory
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THE INsTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER PROJECT

To: Dr. J. R. Oppenheimer
FI'OIII: ECH. Goldatim

Dete: February 21, 1955

On the accompanying sheet I have made up some moderately rough
estimates of our present expenses and of our projected ones for the
coming fiscal year. As you will see, I have assumed that the machine
maintenance and operation group, as well as the service group, will
continue in existence for 12 months. I have assumed also that the
mathematicians, engineers, technicians and machinists will stay through
the month of October. This will leave us with a group of 2-3 coders
and programmers to keep the place alive.

On the basis of these assumptions, it would seem not unreasonsble

for us to ask a continuation at a budgetary level of about $110,000 or

HHGesg
Enclosure 7941 e
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CHARGES FOR COMPUTER OPERATION

Engineering group:

Salaries $4,500/mo
Research materials 2,000 " $6,500/mo
Machine maintenance & operation:
Sslaries 1,700/mo
IBM rental, cards, etc. 1,600 "
Electricity boo *
Office supplies, communications,
etec. 170 ™
Insurance 100 " 4 ,000/mo
Mathematical Group (charged to Army
contract)
Salaries 2,330 "
Office supplies, commun., etc. 17e 2,500/mo
Service Group (janitorial, secretarial,
etc.)
Salaries 1,200 " l,EOOZmo
TOTAL $14,200/mo

Estimaeted expenses for next contract:

Salaries (7/1-11/1) 17,000

Research materials 5,000 22,000
Machine maintenance & operation group (12 mos) 50,000
Mathematical group (7/1-11/1) 18,000
Service group (12 mos.) 12,000

TOTAL $102,000
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COMPUTER OPERATION

Fiscal Year 1954-55

Payroll $113,100.00
T.I.A.A. 650,00
Social Security ! i1,650.00
Travel /*"—*“j 500 00

> L S

Books, Periodiczls, etc.

Research Materials (Fouipment, Pan@ )/

Office Supplies
," / Y \/
Communications and Postage \

i
\ i

Tnsurance . -

R
Equipment (Capital i eu,(such s machine tools)
Building Supplies

Heat, Light, Power and Water

\?300 00

30,000,00
2,400.00
1,L00,00
1,200.00
2,700,00

250,00

4,500.00

158,850.00
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Project Director

COMPUTER PAYROLL

Staff Mathematicians

July 1, 1955

Chief Engineer and Purchasing Agent

Assistant Purchasing Agent

Engineers

Machine Operators

Machinist

I. By M, Operstor

Technicians

Janitor

/‘

Switchboard One k{/

Secretary
Bookkeeper
Coders

/i\\ I\Q:DO0.00
o st 9,600
4 //

’ lzgsm.m
12,300.00
Ay

,600.00
k,600,00
2,400.00

16,900.00
3,000.00
2,750.00
3,900.00
2,650.00

10,000.00

’113,100.00





